
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 
 
Date: 9 March 2015 
Ask For: James Clapson 

Direct Dial: (08143) 577200 

Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 MARCH 2015 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 
March 2015 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors: Lodge-Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), Binks, 
Campbell, Day, Gibson, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

3a TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 24 
September 2014, copy attached.  
 

 

3b TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 10 
December 2014, copy attached.  
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 9 - 24) 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2013/14 (Pages 25 - 26) 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT 2015-16 AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 43 - 66) 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 67 - 96) 

9. REVISION TO TREASURY STRATEGY - CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES (Pages 
97 - 104) 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 
(Pages 105 - 112) 

11. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 113 - 146) 

12. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 147 - 152) 

13. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENT 2014/15 (Pages 153 - 156) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



����������	��
	��
�	�������	
	

�������	��	���	�������	����	��	��	������ �!	�"#�	$�	%&""	��	��	������	����'	����(��	
����(��'	��(��	��!���'	�$!�$��'	)���&	

�
�

*!�����+	
�

���������	�
������		�������	���������������	���������	�����	���
����������������� �!�����	���!�"�������������#�"���������
�

��	������$�(�+	 #	�#�����������������
�

,-%&	 �������	*����������+.	-&,"*�	���		
�

,-/&	 �*�0�����	1��	�2�����		
�
$����������	��	����%���&	�������&��������#����	�'�
���������	��(�!�������
���������	�)�������
���������	� �*��������������*����������	�#(�"��������(�
�

,-3&	 
��0�������	�1	������		
�
"��	���	����������	��������&�����	���(�
�

,%"&	 ������	�1	*�������	��4�
�0�
	������		
�
���������	���������� �	�����������������	���		�� ��������� ����#����	�� ��	���� ����
���������&���������������������+,�
��*�-,./(�
�

,%#&	 ������	�1	4�	�5����
����6	������		
�
���������	� �������	�����	�� �	�����������������	������� �������������#����	�� ��	����
�������������&������0�	��	����	*�����������������.1�
��*�-,./(�
�

,%�&	 4�	��
�	1��
����	1��	4���	
�����	������0	 .	6���	��
�
	����4	
�"#�		
�
$��*�#����� �	����	����)	����"��	��������	���������������(�2���������������������&�����
�&������0��	����������������������������$������������3�����&�	�#���*(��
�
����(��	�((�����	
"����	���	�������&�������������������������0��	���������������������������&&���	��&�	�
���� ����� ���*� �&&�	��� ��	���� ����� �	�����(� "��� 	������� �&� ���� ������ �	�� ����� ���� ����
������ �&� ������������������ ��� ���������� 	�4��	������(� "������*� ��5��������� ������	��
������� �	�� �&� ��
[...]
rnal plan presented for Members consideration 
represents an effective internal audit plan which ensures reasonable coverage of the 
vast majority of the Council’s operations within a three year period. The Head of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership recommends that Members either approve the 2015/16 internal 
audit plan as drafted or that they recommend to Cabinet that additional resources are 
allocated to bring the plan up to the Kent average. This would require an additional 20 
days per annum, which at an estimated cost per audit day of £300 would cost £6,000 per 
annum. 

 
6.0 Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 
 
6.1.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs of 

the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2014/15 budget and are detailed in 
the attached report. 

 
6.2 Legal Implications 
 
6.2.1 The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations and 

section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and effective 
internal audit function. 

 
6.3 Corporate Implications 
 

Page 45



 
 

6.3.1 Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance accepted by Cabinet, the Council is 
committed to comply with requirements for the independent review of the financial and 
operational reporting processes, through the external audit and inspection processes, 
and satisfactory arrangements for internal audit. 

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 That Members approve the Council’s Internal Audit Plan and Charter for 2015/16 
 

Contact Officers: 
Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, ext 7190 

Paul Cook, Corporate Director (s.151 Officer) Ext. 7617 

 
Annex List: 
 
Annex A Audit Charter 

Annex B Thanet District Council draft 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and 3 
year strategic plan 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 
 

Previously presen
[...]
.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the 

internal control environment an update report is regularly produced on the 
work of internal audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary 
findings of completed audit reports and follow-up reviews since the report 
submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

 
3.0 Summary of Work 
 
3.1 There have been fourteen internal audit assignments completed during the 

period, of which five concluded (either wholly or partially) substantial 
assurance, six concluded (either wholly or partially) reasonable assurance, 
one concluded Limited assurance and one concluded no assurance. There 
was one additional piece of work for which an assurance level was not 
applicable as it comprised quarterly housing benefit claim testing. Summaries 
of the report findings are detailed within Annex 1 to this report. 

 
3.2 In addition, four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.  
 
3.3 For the nine month period to 31st December 2014, 208.55 chargeable days 

were delivered against the planned target of 320.31 days which equates to 
65.11% plan completion. 

 
3.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time. 
 
4.0 Options 

 

4.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 

 

4.2 That the changes to the agreed 2014-15 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 
4.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the 

relevant Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any 
areas identified as still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
4.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of 

any areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk 
management arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns 
after the completion of internal audit follow-up reviews and update 
presentations from the relevant Director. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial Implications 
  
5.1.1  There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2014-15 budgets. 
 
5.2 Legal Implications 

Page 68



 
 

 

 
5.2.1 The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

 
5.3 Corporate Implications 
 
5.3.1 Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance accepted by Cabinet on 8th 

December 2013, the Council is committed to comply with requirements for the 
independent review of the financial and operational reporting processes, 
through the external audit and inspection processes, and satisfactory 
arrangements for internal audit. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7190 

Paul Cook,  Interim Director of Corporate & Regulatory Services 
& Deputy 151 Officer Ext. 7617 

 
Annex List: 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 17-03-2015 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 
20th March 2014 Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 
 
 
  

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2014. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Licensing  Substantial 

2.2 EKS – Council Tax Substantial 

2.3 EKS – Housing Benefit Administration & Assessment Substantial 

2.4 Income   Substantial/Limited 

2.5 HRA Business Plan Substantial/Limited 

2.6 Sports Development & Footprints in the Sand  Reasonable 

2.7 Right to Buy   Reasonable 

2.8 EKS – Customer Services Reasonable 

2.9 EKS – ICT Physical & Environmental Controls Reasonable 

2.10 EKS – ICT Internet and email Reasonable 

2.11 CCTV   Reasonable/Limited 

2.12 East Kent Housing – Leasehold Services Limited 

2.13 
Authorisation of Overtime within Waste, Recycling & Street 
Cleansing 

No Assurance 

2.14 
EKS – Quarterly Housing Benefit Testing (Quarter 1 of 
2014-15) 

Not Applicable 

 

2.1    Licensing – Substantial Assurance: 

 
2.1.1 Audit Scope 

 
To ensure that Licences are issued correctly to applicants who qualify for the various 
licensing categories, the information is recorded accurately and the income 
receivable by the Council is collected correctly and on a timely basis in line with the 
procedures laid down. 
 

2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
  
 The Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and is 

responsible for granting premises licences, club premises certificates, temporary 

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1

Page 71



ANNEX 1 
 

events notices and personal licences in respect of the sale and/or supply of alcohol. 
The Licensing Authority also licenses the provision of regulated entertainment, late 
night refreshment and sexual entertainment venues. The Licensing Authority aims to 
permit the use of premises for gambling as set out in Section 153 of the Gambling 
Act 2005.  

 
 The primary findings givin
[...]
rogress to remedy the 
weaknesses identified. 

Spring 2015 

Authorisation of Overtime 
within Waste, Recycling and 
Street Cleansing 

March 2015 No Assurance 

On-going management action 
in progress to remedy the 
weaknesses identified. 

Spring 2015 

Employee Benefits-in-Kind  September 2014 Limited 
On-going management action 
in progress to remedy the 
weaknesses identified. 

Work-in-progress 

 

P
age 88



 
 

PROGRESS TO DATE AGAINST THE AGREED 2014-15 AUDIT PLAN – APPENDIX 3 
 
THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL: 
 

Area 
Original 
Planned 
Days 

 
Revised 
Budgeted 
Days  
 

Actual  
days to  

 31-12-2014 

Status and Assurance 
Level 

FINANCIAL SYSTEMS: 

Car Parking and Enforcement 10 10 0.24 Work-in-Progress 

Creditors and CIS 8 8 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Income 10 10 14.89 
Finalised – 

Substantial/Limited 

Insurance and Inventories of 
Portable Assets 

10 10 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

RESIDUAL HOUSING SERVICES: 

Right to Buy 8 8 1.33 Finalised - Reasonable 

HRA Business Plan 10 10 9.31 
Finalised - 

Substantial/Reasonable 

GOVERNANCE RELATED: 

Fraud Prevention 10 0 0 
Postpone to 2015-16 to 

accommodate unplanned 
work 

Anti-Money Laundering 6  6 5.83 Finalised – Substantial 

Complaints Monitoring 10 10 0.65 Work-in-Progress 

Scheme of Officer Delegations 7 7 0 
Postpone to 2015-16 to 

accommodate unplanned 
work 

Corporate Advice/SMT 2 2 2.13 
Work-in-progress 

throughout 2014-15 

s.151 Officer Meetings and Support 9 9 8.02 
Work-in-progress 

throughout 2014-15 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Meetings and Report Preparation 

12 12 9.96 
Work-in-progress 

throughout 2014-15 

2015-16 Audit Plan and Preparation 
Meetings 

9 9 3.37 Work-in-progress 

CONTRACT RELATED: 

Receipt and Opening of Tenders 6 6 6.26 Finalised - Substantial 

SERVICE LEVEL: 

Community Safety 10 10 0.24 Work-in-progress 

CCTV 10 10 11.16 
Finalised – 

Reasonable/Limited 

Dog Warden, Street Scene and 
Litter Enforcement 

10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress 

Page 89
[...]
 sovereign support is not indicative of deteriorating credit quality in 
the institution concerned. Instead it is reflective of underlying methodology changes 
by the credit ratings agencies in light of regulatory changes. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Council’s TMSS uses a Lowest Common Denominator (LCD) assessment in its 

minimum credit ratings criteria. 
 
2.2 Capita has suggested that the LCD assessment be removed from the TMSS so that 

the Council continues to have a practical, workable counterparty list despite the 
implied removal of sovereign support. 

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1       That the Governance & Audit Committee  recommends that (i) the LCD assessment 

no longer be included in the Council’s TMSS, and accordingly that (ii) the Council’s 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



TMSS for 2015/16 be amended as per the relevant extracts (sections 4.2 and 5.2) 
shown in Annex 1.  

3.2 That Council resolves that the TMSS for 2015/16 remains unchanged. 

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 If option 3.2 is chosen the Council’s counterparty list may reduce in due course. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 This report evidences that the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management continue to be met. 
 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report evidences that the Council continues to carefully manage its treasury 

function. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equality or equity issues arising directly from this report. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the Governance & Audit Committee approves option 3.1. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 
6.1 Following approval by the Governance & Audit Committee, this report is to be 

considered by Cabinet and Council for approval.  
 
7.0 Disclaimer 
 
7.1 This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 

borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within the 
report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet District 
Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or warranty, 
express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained 
herein (such information being subject to change without notice) and shall not be in any 
way responsible or liable for the contents hereof and no reliance should be placed on the 
accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information contained in this document. Any 
opinions, forecasts or estimates herein constitute a judgement and there can be no 
assurance that they will be consistent with future results or events.  No person accepts 
any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or 
its contents or otherwise in connection therewith. 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Cook, Section 151 Officer, extn 7617 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Acting Chief Executive  

 
Annex List 
 
Annex 1 Sections 4.2 and 5.2 of the Council’s TMSS for 2015/16 

Page 98



 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 
Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

 

SECTIONS 4.2 AND 5.2 FROM THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2015/16 
 

 

4.2   Creditworthiness policy  

The primary principle governing the Council’s investment criteria is the 
security of its investments, although the yield or return on the investment is 
also a key consideration.  After this main principle, the Council will ensure 
that: 

• It maintains a policy covering both the categories of investment types 
it will invest in, criteria for choosing investment counterparties with 
adequate security, and monitoring their security.  This is set out in the 
specified and non-specified investment sections below; and 

• It has sufficient liquidity in its investments.  For this purpose it will set 
out procedures for determining the maximum perio
[...]
ther alone or with other Local Authorities). 

4. Pooled investment vehicles (such as money market funds including enhanced 
money market funds) that have been awarded a high credit rating by a credit 
rating agency. For category 4 this covers pooled investment vehicles, such as 
money market funds including enhanced money market funds, rated AAA by 
Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s and/or Fitch rating agencies. 

5. A body that is considered of a high credit quality (such as a bank or building 
society). For category 5 this covers bodies with a minimum short term rating of 
F1 (or the equivalent) and minimum long term rating of A (or the equivalent) as 
rated by at least one of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s and/or Fitch rating 
agencies.   

6. Any part nationalised UK bank or building society. 

Page 103



 

 

4

7. Any subsidiary and treasury operations where the parent bank or building 
society has the necessary ratings outlined above. 

8. The Council’s own banker for transactional purposes if the bank falls below the 
above criteria, although in this case balances will be minimised in both 
monetary size and time.  

Within these bodies, and in accordance with the Code, the Council has set 
additional criteria to set the time and amount of monies which will be invested in 
these bodies, as set out in this report.  

 

 

Page 104



 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 

2014 

To:   Governance & Audit Committee – 17 March 2015 

Main Portfolio Area: Finance  

By:   Section 151 Officer 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: To Update the Governance & Audit Committee on Treasury 

Activity during the Quarter ended 31 December 2014 

For Information 

 

 

1.0 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on 

treasury management activities regularly (Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement (TMSS),
[...]

�
��
�
	�
�#
��


	
�
� 
�

�
�
�
�

;
�
	�
�
(�
'
�
*
	

)
�
�
�
��
/�
�


�
��
�	
�

�
��
5
�
�*
	�
�
�

;
�
��
�
�(
��
	�
�
��

$
��
�	
�
�)
�
�
�
��
/�
"
	
�

�
	�
��
5
�
�*
	�
�
�
=!
�
�
�

	�
�
��
"
	
�

�
�
� 
�

�
�
�
�

;
�

�
�
�
(�
!
�

0
�

)
�
�
�
��
/�
)
�
�
�
	
�

;
	
�
(�
)
�
��


�
�
�

�
��
��
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
//
	�
�
�

;
	
�
�
��
(�
6�
�
�	

�

�
�
�
�
�

	�
�
�	
�

�
� 
�

�
�
�
�

;
�
�
�
�
�
��
(�
5
	�
�


�
�
�
�
��
�	
�
�
��

�
��
��
�
�
��
�	
�
�
��
�
�
	�
��
�
�

�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�	


�
�
�
�
��
��
�
�

�





�
�

�
��
�

Page 146



 
QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
To: Audit & Governance Committee –17 March 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Corporate Resources 
 
By: Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary: The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the 

annual governance statement action plan. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This is a covering report for the annual governance statement action plan for 

2014/15. This Action Plan includes the significant corporate issues that were 
raised as part of the Peer Review report on the governance of the council by the 
Local Governance Association. 

 
1.2 The Improvement Plan also reports on a number of significant corporate issues 

relating to potential financial risks associated with on-going corporate legal and 
staffing matters. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 There are a number of action points with specific tasks that have been identified 

in the Improvement Plan in Annex 1 to the report; that if implemented would 
address the key corporate risk concerns indicated above. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Members may wish to comment on the proposed action points and offer 

suggestions. 

 
3.2 Members may wish to only note the report. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 There are no financial issues arising directly from this report. 

 
4.2 Leg
[...]
value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 

 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;... 
 
DATE;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; AGENDA ITEM ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST   � 
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST     � 
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY    � 
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
 
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.;;;;; 
 
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
 
 
SIGNATURE: ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	3a To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 24 September 2014
	3b To Approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting held on 10 December 2014
	4 External Audit 2014/15 Audit Plan
	5 External Audit Grant Certification Letter 2013/14
	6 External Audit Progress Report
	7 Internal Audit 2015-16 Audit Plan and Audit Charter
	ANNEX A - EKAP Charter (17.03.15)
	Annex B -Thanet 2015-16 and 3 year strategic plan

	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Update
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 17-03-2015

	9 Revision to Treasury Strategy - Credit Methodology Changes
	TMSS Extract - Feb 2015

	10 Treasury Management Update for the Quarter Ended 31 December
	11 Corporate Risk Register
	Quarter 3 2014-15 Final2

	12 Governance Action Plan Update
	AGS significant issue - March 2015

	13 Review of Effectiveness of the Council's Internal Audit Arrangement 2014/15
	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Lodge-Pritchard, 
Binks, Campbell, D Saunders and W Scobie 
 

  
 

 
393. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tomlinson. 
 

394. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

395. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
(a) To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting 

held on 24 September 2014  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Members AGREED 
the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014. 
 
(b) To Approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting 

held on 10 December 2014  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Members AGREED 
the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014. 
 

396. INTERNAL AUDIT 2015-16 AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT CHARTER  
 
Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership, introduced the Audit Plan and 
Audit Charter.  She noted that it was best practice for the Governance and Audit 
Committee to review the work of East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP).  Christine added 
that the Audit Charter explained how and why EKAP carried out their duties, and the 
Audit Plan focused on what would be audited.  The plan had been drafted following 
discussion with Directors and Senior Officers to identify emerging risks and opportunities. 
 
In response to comments and question from Members, Christine advised that; 
 

- Equality and Diversity, and Leasehold Services were both scheduled for audit in 
2017/18 as they were last audited in 2014/15.  The scheduling could be reviewed; 

- it was standard practice to conduct a follow up review after each audit, therefore 
there would be a follow up review for both Equality and Diversity, and Leasehold 
Services.   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Scobie, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
AGREED that the Council‟s Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

397. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 AUDIT PLAN  
 
Daren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP, introduced the report, noting that the 
document initially identified the challenges and opportunities facing Thanet District 



2 
 

Council and Local Government more generally in order to provide context.  The report 
then noted key risks and detailed the programme of work to be done.  
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, Darren agreed that it was true 
that fraud could occur in any organisation, however the presumption that an organisation 
might overstate its income to meet a financial targets was less relevant for a local 
government body.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Binks and Members 
AGREED to note the report. 
 

398. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2013/14  
 
Daren Wells advised that the letter summarised the results of the 2013/14 external audit, 
and set out amendments made during the year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Bink and Members 
AGREED to note the report. 
 

399. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Daren Wells, introduced the report and clarified that the „challenging questions‟ detailed 
under each emerging issue were designed as suggestions for consideration by Officers 
and Members.   
 
Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources added to the information on page 13 of the 
report by advising that it was expected that the revenue support grant would virtually 
disappear as part of the proposals in the Independent Commission‟s final report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Saunders and Members 
AGREED to note the report. 
 

400. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of East Kent Audit Partnership, introduced the report.  He 
noted that the assurance level for the HRA Business Plan on page one of the update 
report should read „Substantial/Reasonable‟.   
 
Simon advised that CCTV had received a split assurance as there were some areas that 
required improvement.  He added that Thanet District Council were conducting a tender 
process to renew the CCTV system. 
 
Authorisation of overtime within Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing received no 
assurance, this was due to a failure to implement authorisation controls for overtime time 
sheets.  East Kent Audit would conduct a prompt follow up to assess the corrective 
measures that had been introduced. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, Simon advised; 
 

- that limited assurance was achieved for East Kent Housing Leasehold Services, 
this audit looked at all four Councils in the shared service.  All four Councils 
contributed to the rating of limited assurance; 

- while many of the limited assurances seemed to revolve around a lack of 
documented procedures, often staff were doing what was expected.  The 
procedures needed to be written down and formalised; 

- that there would be a follow up to the audit on Sports Development which would, 
among other things, look at grants. 

 



3 
 

It was suggested that improving controls did not always result in an increase demand on 
resources, often it could lead to increased efficiency. 
 
Councillor Scobie proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members AGREED the 
recommendations as set out in paragraph 6.1 and 6.2 of the report, namely: 
 
“6.1. That the report be received by Members; 
 
6.2. That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point paragraph 5.0 of the report be 
approved.” 

 
401. REVISION TO TREASURY STRATEGY - CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES  

 
Paul Cook introduced the report noting that the proposed credit methodology changes 
were as a result of advice received from Capita Asset Services (Capita), who were the 
Council‟s external treasury management advisor. 
 
Paul offered to clarify the reference to „part nationalised‟ banks and email Members with 
an update.   
 
It was noted that Capita automatically updated the Council of any changes in credit 
rating. 
 
Councillor Binks proposed, Councillor Scobie seconded and Members AGREED; 
 
„That the Governance & Audit Committee approves option 3.1 of the report, namely: 
 
“That the Governance & Audit Committee  recommends that (i) the LCD assessment no 
longer be included in the Council‟s TMSS, and accordingly that (ii) the Council‟s TMSS 
for 2015/16 be amended as per the relevant extracts (sections 4.2 and 5.2) shown in 
Annex 1.”‟ 
 

402. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 
2014  
 
Paul Cook introduced the report which provided an update on treasury activity during the 
quarter which ended 31 December 2014. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members AGREED the 
recommendation as set out in paragraph 9.1 of the report, namely: 
 
“That the Governance & Audit Committee approves this report” 
 

403. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Paul Cook introduced the report, and noted that it had been agreed with East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) that they would facilitate the Corporate Risk Register on the 
Council‟s behalf.  Senior TDC Officers would have responsibility for the Register.  It was 
felt that this would improve the Register as it complimented the current work of EKAP, 
and could allow for a more arm‟s length assessment of risk.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Members Paul advised that: 
 

- there was an investigation underway into a potential health and safety failing.  
Once the investigation had reached conclusion a report would be brought to the 
Governance and Audit Committee for review; 



4 
 

- the Risk Register had been produced by the Corporate Resources Department in 
the past; 

- he would relay to the Acting Chief Executive, the suggestion from Members that a 
control measure such as the creation of a task force to respond to cases such as 
the closure of Manston Airport, should be included in the Risk Register; 

- with regard to „major projects‟, as detailed on page 13 of the Register,  it was the 
role of the Governance and Audit Committee to ensure adequate protocols were 
in place.  It was noted that there is a provision in the Audit Plan where EKAP 
would be looking at project management in 2015/16, and that a report on project 
management protocol could be brought to a future Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting. 

 
Members NOTED the Corporate Risk Register Progress Report. 
 

404. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
Paul Cook introduced the report which provided an update on the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 
 
Members suggested that the away day held in November 2014 for Cabinet and CMT 
could, in future, be extended to include additional Members outside of the Cabinet such 
as all the group leaders. This was something to be considered after the elections in May. 
 
Members NOTED the Governance Statement Action Plan update. 
 

405. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENT 2014/15  
 
Paul Cook introduced the report noting that it was produced in accordance with good 
practice guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, councillor Binks seconded and Members AGREED to 
accept the findings of the review of the effectiveness of the council‟s internal audit 
arrangement for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.30 pm 
 
 


